ACT 86

S.B. NO. 1329

A Bill for an Act Relating to Motor Vehicle Weight Tax.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 249-33, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending subsection (a) to read as follows:

"(a) All vehicles and motor vehicles in the State as defined in section 249-1, including antique motor vehicles, except as otherwise provided in sections [249-3-to] 249-4, 249-5.5, 249-6, and 249-6.5, in addition to all other fees and taxes levied by this chapter, shall be subject to an annual state vehicle weight tax. The tax shall be levied by the county director of finance at the rate of [.75] 1.75 cents a pound according to the net weight of each vehicle as the "net weight" is defined in section 249-1 up to and including four thousand pounds net weight; vehicles over four thousand pounds and up to and including seven thousand pounds net weight shall be taxed at the rate of [1.00-cent] 2.00 cents a pound; vehicles over seven thousand pounds and up to and including ten thousand pounds net weight shall be taxed at the rate of [1.25] 2.25 cents a pound; vehicles over ten thousand pounds net weight shall be taxed at a flat rate of [\$150.] \$300."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed and stricken. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2011. (Approved June 8, 2011.)